Sonoma
Water

State Water Resources Control Board
Temporary Urgency Change Order (2/4/2021)

Russian River Hydrologic Report
February 3, 2021 - February 10, 2021

Prepared as a requirement of the Order approving Sonoma Water's Petition for Temporary Urgency Change in Permits 12947A (Applications 12919A).

Basis

Modified Per Order: Critical Condition

D-1610: Dry Condition
D-1610: Dry Condition

Instream Flow Requirements as of February 10, 2021

Reach

Dry Creek

Upper Russian River

Lower Russian River

Instantaneous (cfs)

Upper Russian River based on criteria as established in the Order issued 2/4/2021 and amended 2/11/2021.

Lake Mendocino

Lake Mendocino Storage 2015 - 2021 and Storage Curve
120,000
PR X N W O O
P \
7
100,000 7 \
/ N \
| \ y ~ | \
i &7
N
80,000 \Q\ /7 . \ '
s J \ '
\
T I S| (=] = Uﬁ\ \ \ S—
3 L/ ~ [\ \
@
% 60,000 N\]é]— N
E \ T ————
40,000
— February 10, 2021 —
29,662 Acre-feet
20,000
2015 2016 2017 2018 ]
2019 ==2020 -—?021 Storage Curve
== Minor Deviation Curve 1 Dry Storage Threshold < Critical Storage Threshold
0 | | | | | | | | |
= S B E B s S 3 B S = S

Storage
(acre-feet)

Release (cfs)

February 10, 2021

Total Average Daily Rate

29,662

Last 7 days

Change in Storage Last 30 days -2,744 91

(acre-feet) Last 7 days 642 92

i Min 68

Daily Inflow Last 7 days Vox 182
(cfs)

Mean 107

Min 23
Max 97
Mean 45

Page 1




Lake Sonoma

Acre-feet

Lake Sonoma Storage 2015-2021

350,000

300,000 A A \

250,000 7 ’ - ‘v*\m
\
\ \
\ \
200,000 - f e —— ‘
' L] =
\J
150,000 i February 10, 2021

157,398 Acre-feet

100,000

50,000

«===2015 2016 e==2017 e==2018 e=2019 e=2020 e——2021

17
2/
3/
41
5/1
6/1
71
8/1
91—
1011 +——
11
121

Change in Storage Last 30 days -3,350 -112
(acre-feet) Last 7 days -530 -76

i Min 75

Daily Inflow Last 7 days Max 308
(acre-feet) Voan 155

Storage February 10, 2021 157,398
acre-feet

Average Daily Rate

Release (cfs) Last 7 days Max 96

Page 2




Potter Valley Project

PVP Diversion
(cfs) February 10, 2021 46
Lake Pillsbury
Parameter Date Range Cumulative Daily Average
Inflow* October 1, 2020 - February 10, 2021 35,947 272
(acre-feet) Last 7 days 5,416 774
*Inflow calculation based on criteria established in D1610
Lake Pillsbury Storage 2015-2021 and Target Storage Scenarios
90,000
AT
80,000 -
N
N
70,000 - \§ \\\
60,000 - \
\k\ N
T~ SN N K
N ~J N AN
N NN A
50,000 N N N N\ \\
2 / N ~ ™ N ~—
3 N ! N ™~ N \ N ( ,
g =~ v N \\\ N
40,000 - ¢ \ NN AR < N
,I /1 \ N D N \ r.
L,71 N~ NSO
vy N T~ N SN
2 1 [~ + ITINAN
/7‘\ N ~ XV,
p y \J N Y S \
=7 .,/ \ N > e o
30,000 - 1’ N] SN
F 4 P =
- February 10, 2021 ey NS~ L
’ r’ 28,103 Acre-feet ™S #x‘h N
Y (Target C 39,833 N S
N
20,000 N~ \
J NN
My
Ty
™S~
|
10,000
’ w2015 2016 e==2017 e=—=2018 e==2019 e==2020 e—2021 e eTargetA e =TargetB e =TargetC ‘
0 EEEEEN RN EENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE RN
T O UL ANDLNDOTFT —~OWWTOOLNDOMOMNNDONTITOULNDDLNDONDOMONNST —®OIF—O0OWONDONO
St QS99 NS 9Yes s 9IRRS YT 956090998 8QqasyN@
Russian River Flows (February 3 - February 10, 2021)
24-hr Average Flow (cfs)
Gage
Feb 4, 2021 Feb 5, 2021 Feb 6, 2021 Feb 7, 2021 Feb 8, 2021 Feb 9, 2021 Feb 10, 2021
The Forks* 222 149 110 88 88 106 114
USGTsalm%ezoso 322 213 160 132 131 167 154
USGl—éoﬂaAt%dZSOO 312 225 180 154 140 167 160
Cloverdale
USGS 11463000 529 403 317 262 224 233 232
Healdsburg
USGS 11464000 828 647 506 415 355 315 300
usel*s?il?;gsooo 1400 1080 884 749 646 556 498
*West Fork (USGS 11461000) + East Fork (Coyote Valley Dam Release)
Russian River Flows
1600
10 7 \
1200 «“@-Hacienda
\.\ “®=Healdsburg
_ 1000
QE Cloverdale
g 800 \ «@-Hopland
% 600 e —— —— <@-Talmage
400 ——— =@=The Forks
%—t— — 3
1 ——
0 T T
2/4/2021 2/5/2021 2/6/2021 2/7/2021 2/8/2021 2/9/2021 2/10/2021

Page 3




Russian River Water Quality (February 3 - February 10, 2021)

Parameter Calpella Hopland Cloverdale* Jimtown* Diggers Bend S;‘:’;; Ea)'tv;:f::;l, Hacienda Bridge | Johnsons Beach*
USGS 11461500 USGS 11462500 | USGS 11463200 | USGS 11463682 | USGS 11463980 SCWA USGS 11467000 SCWA

Min 45.0 46.6 47.8 48.4

Tem:’.,eFrf e Imax 489 509 55.0 549

Mean 46.6 48.7 51.0 51.0

Specific _ |Min 192 145

Conductivity ~ [Max 251 251

(uSfem)  |Mean 232 213

Dissolved  [Min 11.0 10.0 [ 98 |

Oxygen  [Max 120 1.3 | t09 |

(mgl)  [Mean 1.5 106

Dissolved _ |Min 91 84 | &5 ]

Oxygen  [Max 104 100 | 98 |

(% Saturation) |Mean 97 92

Min 7.8 7.7

PH Max 8.2 7.9 | 80 |

Mean 8.0 7.8

i Min 9.8 37

Ty |max 309 497
(NTU)

Mean 13.8 14.0

*Station operated seasonally

Water Quality Mean Values
River Diversion

Calpella Hopland Cloverdale* Jimtown* Diggers Bend System at Mirabel* Hacienda Bridge Johnsons Beach*
260 16.0
240 -
14.0
220
e
% 200 12.0 _‘g
g 10 e 8
£ 2
'a_i 160 - | 1 | 00
£ 140 o
g 120 50 g
3 5
S 100 - T T i 60 B
L 3
-“;3 80 %
‘2- 60 4.0 o
40 -
2.0
20 -
0 0.0
«=m=Specific Conductivity (uS/cm) «m=Temperature (°F) «m=Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) =) H «m=Turbidity (NTU)

Russian River Water Quality (January 1 - February 10, 2021)

Calpella (East Fork Russian River)

Calpella Water Quality Trend

13.5 28
12,5 ﬁ & n\ 24
s _'A A . Mﬂv \"\.M A AN ‘_,AVI\VI\UA A 0

T WA SANAS vy o

T 105 16y

° 2

S 95 12§

E o

S as S="NA MMW\I\ N aA Pt T\ AAAAN s £
7.5 2 4

S = = < < < N N < < < <
i i i o~ o~

i —
==DO =—pH =—Temperature

Calpella- Difference between Daily Maximum and Minimum for DO and pH
300 l‘ \ IA\ 25
250 ‘ \ l

A
- \ |\

[
/
AN ] . J O\ o

0.5

~ ~—

Difference in DO (mg/L) and pH

0.0

1/1
1/5
1/9

—
o
[N

1/25 } L
\
/

1/13
1/17
1/29 |)
22
26

i
«=Flow ==pH ==DO

Page 4




Russian River Water Quality (January 1 - February 10, 2021)

Hopland

12.5

11.5

Hopland Water Quality Trend

28

24

20

4 l a2 a MA‘".‘
I —_—
o &
2 UV A AA RANRA A AN "MAx ANAAA 6 S
[ UV\JU\ w VA VV\J A'AY] A \,I\J\J\J\' <
% 9.5 i 12 g
E _,./w‘ MmN v W\I\'\ W\/‘* 3
= gs RN A TN~ s E
o s — <
o Prfr =
Mwm&,&wm‘—h VN =y
7.5 .
6.5 0
S 5 5 g g g g g ] S S S
«=DQ ==pH =—=Temperature
Hopland - Difference between Daily Maximum and Minimum for DO and pH
1200 3.0
1000 25
7\ 2
800 20 2
A VAN [\ [\ -
S =
S 600 /\ A 15 @
2 V \/\/\[ \ \ E
w o
400 A\/ e’ 10 O
/ <
/ / /\ g
200 — 05 €
<< — VvV N— —/
e e B b=
0 S 00 O
= wn Q o ~ - wn (=] o o
s s 5 g S g g g S S
e==Flow ===pH ==DO
Jimtown Water Quality
Jimtown
135 28
125 24
115 0
5 105 &
S 95 S
< \/\/\/\P \/\,\I\ ©
g s J-N\ PSP ,_J\"ﬁ FSVANAN .\I\I\I“/\/\' 25
= v v =4 A4 MR YA -Nw e =
Q V\w 8 £
o 75 i
6.5 4
5.5 0
o © o < o0 o~ Xl o o ~ — wn
s = g g g 8 g g S S g g
==DO ==pH =——Temperature
o0 Jimtown- Difference between Daily Maximum and Minimum for DO and pH o
14 1
0.9
1200 |
/ \ h 08 L
1000 07 5
[\ \ %
¥ 800 06
R o0
= / \ \ 05 £
£ 600 N o]
T 0.4
/ ~ N E
200 P 03 g
//\__ /\ / T~ 02 g
200 —
— 0.1 aDE
0 0.0
= = = 3 S N < S < ~

—=Flow ==pH ==DO

Page 5




Digger Bend

Russian River Water Quality (January 1 - February 10, 2021)

Digger Bend Water Quality Trend

28

13 4
24
» ) I\
N ’\ 20
T 11 e Ll o)
2 ., NULLLAAA A A UUYYUN Y AMAAN |- F
L v e AVAYAS) m LA~AY E
® 9 A A Ao A A r' N f\l\l\ 25
£ U = NN\~ vV V\I\\,\KM \WW N g.
o s LAANA . P A A g =
a W S W AR A AT W L AL S T T W W e Y ey TN S S—— 2
7 4
6 0
< 2 Q 3 S S Q Q N L 3 S
— — - S~ S~ S~ S~ S~ o~ o~ S~ S~
— i — i i o o~
==DO «=—=pH =——Temperature
Digger Bend - Difference between Daily Maximum and Minimum for DO and pH
400 6.0
350
r\ N 50
A I
300 %
| e A -
— 250 | N 0 <
A VAV, ~ 5
; 200 V/ 3.0 %b
[e] -
T 150 /\ A \ o
\ A 2.0 2
100 \/_ ———— g
N 10 €
50 ~ g
D § — =
0 00 O
= wn o m ~ — wn a o ©
= s s g S g g & S ~
e==Flow ===pH ==DO
Hacienda Bridge Water Quality
Hacienda Bridge
135 28
12.5 24
115 A 20
: N o
'g 105 MVAVA\ fm WWA\WWAM an'h"%..\ﬂ e, "V.\ %
© . F =1
S es s ‘“\-\A 7~ 12 g;_
E J\/‘ww A\ \M"’J\’\f "N\ 2
Q s M‘,“" g @
Mrmaa_tﬂwﬁwmmm_lﬂrm—'
7.5 4
6.5 0
< < Q a S s S Q < © S S
- - - = = = = = ~ o~ N N
«=DQ e==pH e=Temperature
Hacienda Bridge - Difference between Daily Maximum and Minimum for DO and pH
2000 6.0
1800 A A
/\ /\ 50
[\ [\ z
40 <
©
- N H
1A )
2 1000 30 £
é 800 / é
600 / \\ 0 E
/ 3
400 i 1.0 g
200 N o~ w‘ \ ;105
0 e — } ” Q”;x 00
= n o (321 ~ - wn (2] o ©w
s = s g S g g g S S

c=Flow ===pH =DO

Page 6




Report on 2/10/21: Sonoma Water operates a fish counting station at a seasonal dam on the Russian River, near the town of Forestville, CA. The adult salmonid video
system at the Mirabel inflatable dam was removed on 1/26/2021 due to high river flows and the need to drop the dam. For questions regarding the fish counts please

Russian River Fisheries Monitoring

contact Justin Smith at Justin.Smith@scwa.ca.gov.

Salmonid Count at Mirabel Fish Ladder

Fish Counts Most Recent Update Season Total
(12/18/2020-1/7/21) (9/1/20-1/7/21)
Steelhead 137 174
Chinook 46 602
Coho 118 245
Unidentified Salmonid 0 27

Salmonid Redd and Spawner Survey

Location: Dry Creek
Date: Feb 8, 2021
Conditions: Good visibility

Spawner Survey
Counts Most Recent Survey Season Survey Total
Steelhead 8 8
Chinook 0 0
Coho 0 0
Unidentified Salmonid 5 5
Redd Survey Count: 29
Precipitation
Ukiah Municipal Airport (WBAN: 72590523275 (KUKI)) |
Date Range Cumulative (inches)
Oct 1, 2020 - Feb 10, 2021 9.02
Last 7 Days* 0.00
Cumulative Precipitation Comparison of Current Year versus Historic Record
80
70
60
7
S 50
£ /’
< >
2” L~
:‘5-30 / N
a % / //
10 J/’ // "
gu—
0 | - - - - - | | | - -
> > > 2> 0O 0 0O OV O Cc C C C O 0 0 0 & & = & & & b L L > > > > Cc C C C 5 35 35 35 35 W B W w a o 9 a9 Q
8338382228888 885R8 3883888825282 882223523533232332323282888583
I I R T R R R R E-E - - RE IR R R T B N R
e==Historical Maximum  e=mHistorical Minimum  e==Historical Average = e=»10/1/2020 to Present

Global Forecast System Model 16-day Cumulative Precipitation Forecast
- 02/11/21 12UTC 384HR FCST VALID SAT 02/27/21 12UTC NORA/NWS/NCEP

&

S0, 00
0. 00
20, 00
25. 00
120, 0D
15. 0D
10. 0D
€. 00
6. 0O
5. 00
(9. 00
2. 00
2. 00
1. 50
1. 00
0. 75
0. 50
0. 25
0. 10

SAT 210227/1200¥284 GFS 284HR TOTAL ACCUMULATED PRECIP (IN)

Date Range

Forecasted Cumulative (inches)

Feb 11 - Feb 26, 2021 3.5

Page 7



mailto:Justin.Smith@scwa.ca.gov



